
 
 

G R A N T  AM E N D M E N T 

Agency Tracking # 

31865-00910 

Edison ID 

69897 

Contract # Amendment # 

03 

Contractor Legal Entity Name 

Department of Health 

Edison Vendor ID 

0000000051 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 

Adds Budget for FY24 and Budget Revisions for FY23 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date: YES  NO End Date: June 30, 2024 
 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): 
 

$  

Funding — 
FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

2022 $1,538,850.00 $1,538,850.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,077,700.00 

2023 $1,538,850.00 $1,538,850.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,077,700.00 

2024 $1,538,850.00 $1,538,850.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,077,700.00 
      

      

TOTAL: $4,616,550.00 $4,616,550.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,233,100.00 
 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required to be 
paid that is not already encumbered to pay other obligations. 

Digitally signed by: Crystal G. 

Crystal G.  Allen
 

DN: CN = Crystal G. Allen email = 
Crystal.G.Allen@tn.gov C = US O 

Allen = TennCare OU = Budget 
Date: 2023.02.17 12:35:44 -06'00' 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 

mailto:Crystal.G.Allen@tn.gov


AMENDMENT #3 
OF GRANT CONTRACT 69897 

BETWEEN THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION 

DIVISION OF TENNCARE 
AND 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 
 

This Grant Contract Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Finance and 
Administration, Division of TennCare, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and Dep artment of Health, hereinafter referred to as 
the “Grantee.” It is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject Grant 
Contract is hereby amended as follows: 

 
1. Grant Contract Section C.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

 
C.1. Maximum Liability. In no event shall the Maximum Liability of the Grantor State Agency under this Grant 

Agreement exceed Nine Million Two Hundred Thirty-Three Thousan d, One Hundred Dollars ($9,233,100.00) 
(“Maximum Liability”). The Grant Budget, attached and incorporated as Attachment A.1, A.2, and A.3 is the 
maximum amount due the Grantee under this Grant Agreement. The Grant Budget line-items include, but are 
not limited to, all applicable taxes, fees, overhead, and all other direct and indirect costs incurred or to be 
incurred by the Grantee. 

 
2. Grant Contract Attachment A.2 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with new Grant Contract Attachment A.2. attached 

hereto. 
 

3. Grant Contract Attachment A.3 is added as a new Grant Contract Attachment, attached hereto. 
 

Required Approvals. The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties and approved by 
appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and reg ulations (dep ending upon the specifics of this contract, 
said officials may includ e, but are not limited to, the Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human 
Resources, and the Comptroller of the Treasury). 

 
Amendment Effective Date. The revisions set forth herein shall be effective once all req uired approvals are obtained. All other 
terms and conditions of this Grant Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 
 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH: 

Ralph Alva
 Digitally signed by Ralph Alvarado 

rado DN: cn=Ralph Alvarado, o, ou, 
email=lindsay.r.oliveras@tn.gov, c=US 
Date: 2023.04.10 09:26:12 -05'00' 

GRANTEE SIGNATURE DATE 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF GRANTEE SIGNATORY (above) 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION 
DIVISION OF TENNCARE: 

 
 

 
 
 
 

4/11/2023 
JIM BRYSON, COMMISSIONER DATE 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 

mailto:email%3Dlindsay.r.oliveras@tn.gov


ATTACHMENT A.2 
(Grant Budget Page 2) 

 
 

GRANT BUDGET 

Tennessee Department of Health 

Applicable Period: The grant budget line-item amounts below shall be applicable only to expense incurred 
during the following: BEGIN: July 1, 2022 END: June 30, 2023 
POLICY 03 

Object 
Line-item 

Reference 

 
EXPENSE OBJECT LINE-ITEM CATEGORY 1 

GRANT 
AGREEMENT 

GRANTEE 
PARTICIPATION 

TOTAL 
PROJECT 

1 Salaries $83,403.00 $0.00 $83,403.00 

2 Benefits & Taxes $37,531.00 $0.00 $37,531.00 

4, 15 Professional Fee, Grant & Award 2 $2,430,164.00 $0.00 $2,430,164.00 

5, Supplies $471,002.00 $0.00 $471,002.00 

6 Telephone $1,300.00 $0.00 $1,300.00 

7 Postage & Shipping $12,500.00 $0.00 $12,500.00 

8 Occupancy $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

9 Equipment Rental & Maintenance $24,000.00 $0.00 $24,000.00 

10 Printing & Publications $16,500.00 $0.00 $16,500.00 

11. 12 Travel, Conferences & Meetings $1,300.00 $0.00 $1,300.00 

13 Interest 2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

14 Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

16 Specific Assistance to Individuals $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

17 Depreciation 2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

18 Other Non-Personnel 2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

20 Capital Purchase 2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

22 Indirect Cost $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

24 In-Kind Expense $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

25 GRAND TOTAL $3,077,700.00 $0.00 $3,077,700.00 
 

1 Each expense object line-item shall be defined by the Department of Finance and Administration Policy 03, Uniform Reporting 
Requirements and Cost Allocation Plans for Subrecipients of Federal and State Grant Monies, Appendix A. (posted on the 
Internet at: http://www.state.tn.us/finance/act/documents/policy3.pdf). 

2 Applicable detail follows this page if line-item is funded. 

http://www.state.tn.us/finance/act/documents/policy3.pdf)


ATTACHMENT A.2 (Continued) 
GRANT BUDGET LINT-ITEM DETAIL INFORMATION 

(Grant Budget Page 2) 
 
 

Budget Summary (Salaries Detail) 
 
 

CONTRACTOR: Department of Health 
 

CONTRACT TERM: July 1, 2022 – June 30, 2023 
 
 

POSITION TITLE MONTHLY 
SALARY 

# OF MONTHS 
WORKED Longevity % OF TIME 

WORKED TOTAL CONTRACT SALARY 

April Hanners, Central-Child Fatality 
Review Coordinator 

$4,825.00 4 $0.00 50% $9,650.00 

Chase Foster, Central-Child Fatality 
Review Coordinator 

$5,508.00 7 $0.00 50% $19,278.00 

Ibitola Asaolu, Central- 
Epidemiologist 

$8,242.00 12 $0.00 25% $24,726.00 

Ann Stedman, Central-Administrative 
Services Assistant 3 $3,652.00 4 $0.00 25% $3,652.00 

Jerreka Perry, Central-Administrative 
Services Assistant 3 $3,998.00 6 $0.00 25% $5,997.00 

Peju Makinde, Inf ant Mortality 
Coordinator $5,025.00 4 $0.00 100% $20,100.00 

TOTAL $83,403.00 



ATTACHMENT A.2 (Continued) 
GRANT BUDGET LINT-ITEM DETAIL INFORMATION 

(Grant Budget Page 3) 
 
 

PROFESSIONAL FEE, GRANT & AWARD AMOUNT 

Vanderbilt University by and Through Its Medical Center (TIPQC) $582,000.00 

Shelby County Government, On Behalf of the Shelby County Health Dep artment $646,400.00 

Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County $318,600.00 

Chattanooga-Hamilton County Health Department $230,000.00 

The Government of Knox County dba Knox County Health Dep artment $150,000.00 

Breastfeeding Hotline (Pacify Health, Inc) $100,000.00 

5 S's Training for Professionals $0.00 

Tennessee Primary Care Association $200,000.00 

Mississippi Foundation for Medical Care, Inc. dba Information and Quality Healthcare $20,000.00 

Infant Sleep Safe Media Campaign Development and Broadcasting $183,164.00 

TOTAL $2,430,164.00 



ATTACHMENT A.3 
(Grant Budget Page 5) 

 
 

GRANT BUDGET 

Tennessee Department of Health 

Applicable Period: The grant budget line-item amounts below shall be applicable only to expense incurred 
during the following: BEGIN: July 1, 2023 END: June 30, 2024 
POLICY 03 

Object 
Line-item 

Reference 

 
EXPENSE OBJECT LINE-ITEM CATEGORY 1 

GRANT 
AGREEMENT 

GRANTEE 
PARTICIPATION 

TOTAL 
PROJECT 

1 Salaries $134,771.00 $0.00 $134,771.00 

2 Benefits & Taxes $60,647.00 $0.00 $60,647.00 

4, 15 Professional Fee, Grant & Award 2 $2,340,138.00 $0.00 $2,340,138.00 

5, Supplies $486,544.00 $0.00 $486,544.00 

6 Telephone $1,300.00 $0.00 $1,300.00 

7 Postage & Shipping $12,500.00 $0.00 $12,500.00 

8 Occupancy $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

9 Equipment Rental & Maintenance $24,000.00 $0.00 $24,000.00 

10 Printing & Publications $16,500.00 $0.00 $16,500.00 

11. 12 Travel, Conferences & Meetings $1,300.00 $0.00 $1,300.00 

13 Interest 2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

14 Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

16 Specific Assistance to Individuals $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

17 Depreciation 2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

18 Other Non-Personnel 2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

20 Capital Purchase 2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

22 Indirect Cost $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

24 In-Kind Expense $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

25 GRAND TOTAL $3,077,700.00 $0.00 $3,077,700.00 
 

1 Each expense object line-item shall be defined by the Department of Finance and Administration Policy 03, Uniform Reporting 
Requirements and Cost Allocation Plans for Subrecipients of Federal and State Grant Monies, Appendix A. (posted on the 
Internet at: http://www.state.tn.us/finance/act/documents/policy3.pdf). 

2 Applicable detail follows this page if line-item is funded. 

http://www.state.tn.us/finance/act/documents/policy3.pdf)


ATTACHMENT A.3 (Continued) 
GRANT BUDGET LINT-ITEM DETAIL INFORMATION 

(Grant Budget Page 2) 
 
 

Budget Summary (Salaries Detail) 
 
 

CONTRACTOR: Department of Health 
 

CONTRACT TERM: July 1, 2023 – June 30, 2024 
 
 

POSITION TITLE MONTHLY 
SALARY 

# OF MONTHS 
WORKED Longevity % OF TIME 

WORKED TOTAL CONTRACT SALARY 

Chase Foster, Central-Child Fatality 
Review Coordinator 

$5,673.00 12 $0.00 50% $34,038.00 

Ibitola Asaolu, Central- 
Epidemiologist 

$8,489.00 12 $0.00 25% $25,467.00 

Jerreka Perry, Central-Administrative 
Services Assistant 3 

$4,118.00 12 $800.00 25% $13,154.00 

Peju Makinde, Central- Inf ant 
Mortality Coordinator $5,176.00 12 $0.00 100% $62,112.00 

TOTAL $134,771.00 



ATTACHMENT A.3 (Continued) 
GRANT BUDGET LINT-ITEM DETAIL INFORMATION 

(Grant Budget Page 3) 
 
 

PROFESSIONAL FEE, GRANT & AWARD AMOUNT 

Vanderbilt University by and Through Its Medical Center (TIPQC) $582,000.00 

Shelby County Government, On Behalf of the Shelby County Health Dep artment $646,400.00 

Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County $318,600.00 

Chattanooga-Hamilton County Health Department $230,000.00 

The Government of Knox County dba Knox County Health Department $150,000.00 

Breastfeeding Hotline (Pacify Health, Inc) $100,000.00 

Tennessee Primary Care Association $200,000.00 

Mississippi Foundation for Medical Care, Inc. dba Information and Quality Healthcare $20,000.00 

Infant Sleep Safe Media Campaign Development and Broadcasting $93,138.00 

TOTAL $2,430,138.00 

 



1 

 
 
 

  

 

G R A N T  A M E N D M EN T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

31865-00910 69897  02 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Department of Health 0000000051 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 

Language Revision and Budget Adjustment  

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO End Date:          June 30, 2024 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $ 0.00 

Funding — 
FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

2022 $1,538,850.00 $1,538,850.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,077,700.00 

2023 $1,538,850.00 $1,538,850.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,077,700.00 

      

      

      

TOTAL: $3,077,700.00 $3,077,700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,155,400.00 

 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required to be 
paid that is not already encumbered to pay other obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

  

 

Digitally signed by: Crystal G. Allen
DN: CN = Crystal G. Allen email = 
Crystal.G.Allen@tn.gov C = US O 
= TennCare OU = TennCare/
Budget
Date: 2022.08.15 14:03:45 -06'00'

Crystal G. 
Allen



2 

AMENDMENT #2 
OF GRANT CONTRACT 69897 

BETWEEN THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION 

DIVISION OF TENNCARE  
AND 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

This Grant Contract Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Finance and 
Administration, Division of TennCare, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and Department of Health, hereinafter referred to as 
the “Grantee.”  It is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject Grant 
Contract is hereby amended as follows:  

1. Grant Contract Section C.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

C.1. Maximum Liability.  In no event shall the Maximum Liability of the Grantor State Agency under this Grant 
Agreement exceed  Million  Thousand, Hundred Dollars ($ ) 
(“Maximum Liability”).  The Grant Budget, attached and incorporated as Attachment A.1 and A.2, is the 
maximum amount due the Grantee under this Grant Agreement.  The Grant Budget line-items include, but are 
not limited to, all applicable taxes, fees, overhead, and all other direct and indirect costs incurred or to be 
incurred by the Grantee. 

2. Grant Contract Section C.5 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

C.5.      Budget Line-items.  Expenditures, reimbursements, and payments under this Grant Agreement shall adhere to
the Grant Budget.  The Grantee may vary from a Grant Budget line-item amount by up to fifty percent (50%) of 
the line-item amount, provided that any increase is off-set by an equal reduction of other line-item amounts such 
that the net result of variances shall not increase the total Grant Agreement amount detailed by the Grant 
Budget.  Any increase in the Grant Budget, grand total amounts shall require an amendment of this Grant 
Agreement. 

3. Grant Contract Attachment A.1 from Amendment 1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with new Grant Contract
Attachment A.2. attached hereto.

Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties and approved by 
appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations (depending upon the specifics of this contract, 
said officials may include, but are not limited to, the Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human 
Resources, and the Comptroller of the Treasury). 

Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective once all required approvals are obtained.  All other 
terms and conditions of this Grant Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH: 

GRANTEE SIGNATURE DATE 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF GRANTEE SIGNATORY (above) 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION 
DIVISION OF TENNCARE: 

JIM BRYSON, COMMISSIONER DATE 

Morgan McDonald MD, 
FACP, FAAP

Digitally signed by Morgan McDonald MD, FACP, FAAP 
DN: cn=Morgan McDonald MD, FACP, FAAP, o, ou, 
email=lindsay.r.oliveras@tn.gov, c=US 
Date: 2022.08.12 14:42:02 -05'00'

Jim Bryson Digitally signed by Jim Bryson 
Date: 2022.08.17 07:27:50 -05'00'



 

 
ATTACHMENT A.2 

(Grant Budget Page 2) 
 

GRANT BUDGET 

Tennessee Department of Health 

Applicable Period: The grant budget line-item amounts below shall be applicable only to expense incurred 
during the following:                    BEGIN:   July 1, 2022                               END:   June 30, 2023 
POLICY 03 

Object 
 Line-item 
Reference 

EXPENSE OBJECT LINE-ITEM CATEGORY 1 GRANT 
AGREEMENT 

GRANTEE 
PARTICIPATION 

TOTAL 
PROJECT 

1 Salaries  $64,574.00 $0.00 $64,574.00 

2 Benefits & Taxes $29,058.00 $0.00 $29,058.00 

4, 15 Professional Fee, Grant & Award 2 $2,430,164.00 $0.00 $2,430,164.00 

5, Supplies  $498,304.00 $0.00 $498,304.00 

6 Telephone $1,300.00 $0.00 $1,300.00 

7 Postage & Shipping $12,500.00 $0.00 $12,500.00 

8 Occupancy $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

9 Equipment Rental & Maintenance $24,000.00 $0.00 $24,000.00 

10 Printing & Publications $16,500.00 $0.00 $16,500.00 

11. 12 Travel, Conferences & Meetings $1,300.00 $0.00 $1,300.00 

13 Interest 2 $0.00  $0.00 $0.00  

14 Insurance $0.00  $0.00 $0.00  

16 Specific Assistance to Individuals $0.00  $0.00 $0.00  

17 Depreciation 2 $0.00  $0.00 $0.00  

18 Other Non-Personnel 2 $0.00  $0.00 $0.00  

20 Capital Purchase 2 $0.00  $0.00 $0.00  

22 Indirect Cost  $0.00  $0.00 $0.00  

24 In-Kind Expense $0.00  $0.00 $0.00  

25 GRAND TOTAL $3,077,700.00  $0.00 $3,077,700.00  

1  Each expense object line-item shall be defined by the Department of Finance and Administration Policy 03, Uniform Reporting 
Requirements and Cost Allocation Plans for Subrecipients of Federal and State Grant Monies, Appendix A. (posted on the 
Internet at:  http://www.state.tn.us/finance/act/documents/policy3.pdf). 

2  Applicable detail follows this page if line-item is funded. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 
ATTACHMENT A.2 (Continued) 

GRANT BUDGET LINT-ITEM DETAIL INFORMATION  
(Grant Budget Page 2) 

 
  

Budget Summary (Salaries Detail) 
 

CONTRACTOR:  Department of Health    
 
CONTRACT TERM:  July 1, 2022 – June 30, 2023 

 
  

POSITION TITLE MONTHLY 
SALARY 

# OF MONTHS 
WORKED Longevity % OF TIME 

WORKED TOTAL CONTRACT SALARY 

April Hanners, Central-Child Fatality 
Review Coordinator 

$4,825.00 12 $700.00 50% $29,300.00 

Ibitola Asaolu, Central-
Epidemiologist 

$8,106.00 12 $0.00 25% $24,318.00 

Ann Stedman, Central-Administrative 
Services Assistant 3 

$3,652.00 12 $0.00 25% $10,956.00 

     TOTAL $64,574.00 

 



 

ATTACHMENT A.2 (Continued) 
GRANT BUDGET LINT-ITEM DETAIL INFORMATION  

(Grant Budget Page 3) 
 

PROFESSIONAL FEE, GRANT & AWARD AMOUNT 

Vanderbilt University by and Through Its Medical Center (TIPQC) $582,000.00  

Shelby County Government, On Behalf of the Shelby County Health Department $646,400.00  

Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County $318,600.00  

Chattanooga-Hamilton County Health Department $230,000.00  

The Government of Knox County dba Knox County Health Department $150,000.00  

Breastfeeding Hotline (Pacify Health, Inc) $100,000.00  

Tennessee Primary Care Association $200,000.00  

Mississippi Foundation for Medical Care, Inc. dba Information and Quality Healthcare  $20,000.00  

Infant Sleep Safe Media Campaign and Materials Revision $183,164.00 

TOTAL $2,430,164.00  

 

 

TRAVEL/CONFERENCES & MEETINGS AMOUNT 

Central Office- FIMR Staff, Monitoring Visits, Meetings and Conferences $1,300.00 

TOTAL $1,300.00 

 
 
 
 



1 

 
 
 

  

 

G R A N T  A M E N D M EN T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

31865-00910 69897  01 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Department of Health 0000000051 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 

Funding Addition for FY23 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO End Date:          June 30, 2024 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $ 3,077,700.00 

Funding — 
FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

2022 $1,538,850.00 $1,538,850.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,077,700.00 

2023 $1,538,850.00 $1,538,850.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,077,700.00 

      

      

      

TOTAL: $3,077,700.00 $3,077,700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,155,400.00 

 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required to be 
paid that is not already encumbered to pay other obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

  

 

Digitally signed by: Crystal G. Allen
DN: CN = Crystal G. Allen email = 
Crystal.G.Allen@tn.gov C = US O 
= TennCare OU = TennCare/
Budget
Date: 2022.04.14 12:59:32 -06'00'

Crystal G. 
Allen



2 

AMENDMENT #1 
OF GRANT CONTRACT 69897 

BETWEEN THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION 

DIVISION OF TENNCARE  
AND 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 
 
This Grant Contract Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of 
Finance and Administration, Division of TennCare, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and Department of Health, 
hereinaf ter referred to as the “Grantee.”  It is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned 
contracting parties that the subject Grant Contract is hereby amended as follows:  
 
1. Grant Contract Attachment C.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the new attachment C.1 attached 

hereto. 
 

C.1. Maximum Liability.  In no event shall the Maximum Liability of the Grantor State Agency under this 
Grant Agreement exceed Six Million One Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand, Four Hundred Dollars 
($6,155,400.00) (“Maximum Liability”).  The Grant Budget, attached and incorporated as Attachment 
A and A.1, shall constitute the maximum amount due the Grantee under this Grant Agreement.  The 
Grant Budget line-items include, but are not limited to, all applicable taxes, fees, overhead, and all 
other direct and indirect costs incurred or to be incurred by the Grantee. 

 
2. Grant Contract Attachment A.1 attached hereto is added as a new attachment. 
 
Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties and 
approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations (depending upon 
the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the Commissioner of Finance and 
Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective once all required approvals are 
obtained.  All other terms and conditions of this Grant Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full 
force and effect.  
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH: 

 

GRANTEE SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF GRANTEE SIGNATORY (above)  
 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION 
DIVISION OF TENNCARE: 

 

BUTCH ELEY, COMMISSIONER  DATE 
 

 
 

Lisa Piercey MD
Digitally signed by Lisa Piercey MD 
DN: cn=Lisa Piercey MD, o, ou, 
email=lindsay.r.oliveras@tn.gov, c=US 
Date: 2022.05.11 08:42:16 -05'00'

Butch Eley Digitally signed by Butch Eley 
Date: 2022.05.12 14:53:10 -05'00'



 

 
ATTACHMENT A.1 

(Grant Budget Page 2) 
 

GRANT BUDGET 

Tennessee Department of Health 

Applicable Period: The grant budget line-item amounts below shall be applicable only to expense incurred 
during the following:                    BEGIN:   July 1, 2022                               END:   June 30, 2023 
POLICY 03 

Object 
 Line-item 
Reference 

EXPENSE OBJECT LINE-ITEM CATEGORY 1 GRANT 
AGREEMENT 

GRANTEE 
PARTICIPATION 

TOTAL 
PROJECT 

1 Salaries  $62,860.00 $0.00 $62,860.00 

2 Benefits & Taxes $28,287.00  $28,287.00 

4, 15 Professional Fee, Grant & Award 2 $2,433,807.00 $0.00 $2,433,807.00 

5, Supplies  $498,146.00 $0.00 $498,146.00 

6 Telephone $1,300.00 $0.00 $1,300.00 

7 Postage & Shipping $12,500.00 $0.00 $12,500.00 

8 Occupancy $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

9 Equipment Rental & Maintenance $24,000.00 $0.00 $24,000.00 

10 Printing & Publications $16,500.00 $0.00 $16,500.00 

11. 12 Travel, Conferences & Meetings $300.00 $0.00 $300.00 

13 Interest 2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00  

14 Insurance $0.00  $0.00 $0.00  

16 Specific Assistance to Individuals $0.00  $0.00 $0.00  

17 Depreciation 2 $0.00  $0.00 $0.00  

18 Other Non-Personnel 2 $0.00  $0.00 $0.00  

20 Capital Purchase 2 $0.00  $0.00 $0.00  

22 Indirect Cost  $0.00  $0.00 $0.00  

24 In-Kind Expense $0.00  $0.00 $0.00  

25 GRAND TOTAL $3,077,700.00  $0.00 $3,077,700.00  

1  Each expense object line-item shall be defined by the Department of Finance and Administration Policy 03, Uniform Reporting 
Requirements and Cost Allocation Plans for Subrecipients of Federal and State Grant Monies, Appendix A. (posted on the 
Internet at:  http://www.state.tn.us/finance/act/documents/policy3.pdf). 

2  Applicable detail follows this page if line-item is funded. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 
ATTACHMENT A.1 (Continued) 

GRANT BUDGET LINT-ITEM DETAIL INFORMATION  
(Grant Budget Page 2) 

 
  

Budget Summary (Salaries Detail) 
 

CONTRACTOR:  Department of Health    
 
CONTRACT TERM:  July 1, 2022 – June 30, 2023 

 
  

POSITION TITLE MONTHLY 
SALARY 

# OF 
MONTHS 
WORKED 

Longevity % OF TIME 
WORKED 

% OF TIME 
WORKED 

TOTAL 
CONTRACT 

SALARY 
April Hanners, Central-Child Fatality 
Review Coordinator 

$4,756.00 12 $700.00 50% 50% $29,236.00 

Ibitola Asaolu, Central-
Epidemiologist 

$7,609.00 12 $0.00 25% 25% $22,827.00 

Ann Stedman, Central-Administrative 
Services Assistant 3 $3,599.00 12 $0.00 25% 25% $10,797.00 

     TOTAL $62,860.00 

 



 

ATTACHMENT A.1 (Continued) 
GRANT BUDGET LINT-ITEM DETAIL INFORMATION  

(Grant Budget Page 3) 
 

POSTTION TITLE AMOUNT 

Vanderbilt University by and Through Its Medical Center (TIPQC) $567,000.00  

Shelby County Government, On Behalf of the Shelby County Health Department $646,400.00  

Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County $318,600.00  

Chattanooga-Hamilton County Health Department $230,000.00  

The Government of Knox County dba Knox County Health Department $150,000.00  

Breastfeeding Hotline (Pacify Health, Inc) $100,000.00  

Infant safety and soothing training Professionals $20,000.00 

Tennessee Primary Care Association $200,000.00  

Developing and airing safe sleep PSA $181,807.00 

Mississippi Foundation for Medical Care, Inc. dba Information and Quality Healthcare  $20,000.00  

TOTAL $2,433,807.00  

 

 

TRAVEL/CONFERENCES & MEETINGS AMOUNT 

Central Office- FIMR Staff, Monitoring Visits, Meetings and Conferences $300.00 

TOTAL $300.00 

 
 
 
 



 

CPO USE - IG 













 



(

et seq





et seq.),



Lisa Piercey MD
Digitally signed by Lisa Piercey MD
DN: cn=Lisa Piercey MD, o, ou, 
email=lindsay.r.oliveras@tn.gov, c=US 
Date: 2021.04.16 13:22:49 -05'00'

Butch Eley Digitally signed by Butch Eley 
Date: 2021.04.16 16:34:52 -05'00'



FEDERAL ID #

PHONE

POLICY 03 
Object      

Line-item 
Reference

10

11, 12

13

14

16

17

18

24

25

In-Kind Expense

615-741-0368

FUNDING REVISION 9/20/11

Grant Number

GRANTEE

FY 22

GRANT BUDGET

$0.00

$0.00

($28,657.00)

1 Salaries

Grantee Contact

THE FOLLOWING IS APPLICABLE TO EXPENSE INCURRED IN THE PERIOD:  [July 1, 2021] through [June 30, 2022]

Current GRANT 
BUDGET

Revised GRANT 
BUDGET 

4, 15 Professional Fees / Grant Awards

$61,595.00$2,426.00

2 Benefits & Taxes $1,091.00

6

Tennessee Department of Health (Budget Revision #1)

69897

Revision (+ or -)EXPENSE OBJECT LINE-ITEM CATEGORY 

$0.00 $1,300.00

$27,717.00

5 Supplies $25,140.00

22 Indirect Cost $0.00

8

Rachel Heitmann

GRAND TOTAL $3,077,700.00 $3,077,700.00$0.00

$523,145.00

$0.00

$0.00

$300.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00 $0.00

Telephone

$0.00

Occupancy

Printing & Publications

Insurance

Interest

Travel / Conferences & Meetings

Other Non-Personnel

$59,169.00

$498,005.00

$2,439,300.00

$0.00

$300.00

$0.00

$26,626.00

$1,300.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$2,410,643.00

$0.00$0.00

$0.00

$16,500.00

$0.00

$24,000.00

$12,500.00

$0.00$0.00

7 Postage & Shipping $0.00$12,500.00

$24,000.00

20 Capital Purchase $0.00

$0.00

$0.00$16,500.00

9 Equipment Rental & Maintenance $0.00

Depreciation

Specific Assistance to Individuals

Budget Revision #1 - APPROVED 02/01/2022 - 



GRANT BUDGET LINE-ITEM DETAIL: 

Revision (+ or -) AMOUNT
$567,000.00 
$646,400.00 
$318,600.00 
$230,000.00 
$150,000.00 

($72,300.00) $15,000.00 
$100,000.00 

($100,000.00) $0.00 
$20,000.00 

$200,000.00 
$20,000.00 

$143,643.00 $143,643.00 
$2,410,643.00

Revision (+ or -) AMOUNT
$728.00 $28,052.00 

$1,440.00 $23,061.00 
$258.00 $10,482.00 

$61,595.00 

Mississippi Foundation For Medical Care, Inc. dba Information and Quality Healthcare 

PROFESSIONAL FEE/ GRANT & AWARD

TOTAL    

PERSONNEL

Vanderbilt University By and Through Its Medical Center (TIPQC)
Shelby County Government, On Behalf of the Shelby County Health Department
Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County
Chattanooga-Hamilton County Health Department
The Government of Knox County dba Knox County Health Department
Sullivan County Health Department
Breastfeeding Hotline (Pacify Health, Inc)
Group Prenatal Care 
5 S's Training for Professionals
Tennessee Primary Care Association

April Kincaid, Central-Child Fatality Review Coordinator
Ibitola Asaolu, Central-Epidemiologist
Ann Stedman, Central-Administrative Services Assistant 3

TOTAL    

Infant Safe Sleep Media Campaign and Materials Revision



ATTACHMENT A.2 CONTINUED
GRANT BUDGET LINE-ITEM DETAIL INFORMATION

(Grant Budget Page 2)

CONTRACTOR:             Department of Health

CONTRACT TERM:       July 1, 2021 – June 30, 2022

POSITION TITLE MONTHLY 
SALARY

# OF MONTHS 
WORKED Longevity % OF TIME 

WORKED
TOTAL CONTRACT 

SALARY

April Kincaid, Central-Child Fatality 
Review Coordinator

$4,617.00 12 $350.00 50% $28,052.00 

Ibitola Asaolu, Central-Epidemiologist $7,687.00 12 $0.00 25% $23,061.00 

Ann Stedman, Central-Administrative 
Services Assistant 3

$3,494.00 12 $0.00 25% $10,482.00 

$61,595.00 

BUDGET SUMMARY (Salaries Detail)

TOTAL 

























       Stephen M. Smith, Director
Lisa Piercey 
MD

Digitally signed by Lisa Piercey MD 
DN: cn=Lisa Piercey MD, o, ou, 
email=lindsay.r.oliveras@tn.gov, 
c=US 
Date: 2021.04.16 13:24:37 -05'00'

Stephen Smith
Digitally signed by Stephen 
Smith 
Date: 2021.04.19 08:56:23 
-05'00'




	34347-34922 ID TennCare (69897) - Budget (BR#1) - APPROVED 02.01.22 Health.pdf
	FY2022
	Detail Sheet 
	Detail Sheet Salaries

	5_IG_AMD_3_31865-00910_69897_-_HEalth.pdf
	ATTACHMENT A.2 (Continued) GRANT BUDGET LINT-ITEM DETAIL INFORMATION
	Budget Summary (Salaries Detail)
	ATTACHMENT A.2 (Continued) GRANT BUDGET LINT-ITEM DETAIL INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENT A.3 (Continued) GRANT BUDGET LINT-ITEM DETAIL INFORMATION
	Budget Summary (Salaries Detail)
	ATTACHMENT A.3 (Continued) GRANT BUDGET LINT-ITEM DETAIL INFORMATION




